FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PULAU PINANG

FINAL REPORT:

INTELLIGENCE ROOMAUTO LIGHT SWITCHER

MUHAMMAD MUHSIN BIN MOHD ASRI

MUHAMMAD ALIF BIN ROSLAN

SUPERVISOR:

PUAN NURFADHILAH JAMALUDIN



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the manually operated street lights are not switch off even when there are no
people in the room. Therefore, in this project, the Intelligence Room Auto Light Switcher is
proposed. It is a simple yet powerful concept, which uses sensor as a switch. By using this
system it will improve the conventional method. It automatically switches on the light when
there are people in the room. Moreover, it is automatically switch off light whenever there
are no people in the room. Therefore by using this system energy consumption is also
reduced.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, we giving our sincerest gratitude to our supervisor and friends because
this presentation report on Intelligence Room Auto Light Switcher has been possible only

because of the kind cooperation’s lent by many individual.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our teacher and dear friends for the

guidance, support and ideas to successfully complete our project.

We are very much thankful to Puan Nur Fadhilah Jamaludin, our supervisor for their
valuable guidance, keen interest and encouragement at various stages of our Final Year
Project (FYP).

Finally, an honourable mention goes to our family for their understandings and support on
us in completing this project. Without the help of the particular that mentioned above, we
would face many difficulties while doing this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective of Research
1.4 Scope of Study
CHAPTER 2: MATERIALS AND METHODS
2.1 Methodology
2.1.1 Design Flow Chart
2.1.2 Input Requirement of the systems
2.2 Experimental Setup
2.3 Equipment and Component
CHAPTER 3: CIRCUIT DESIGN AND SIMULATION
3.1 Schematic diagram
3.1.1 Software development
3.2 Printed Board Circuit Layout
3.2.1 PCB Making

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Software Simulation Result
4.2 Hardware Implementation Result
4.3 Troubleshooting
4.4 Data Analysis and Discussion

4.4.1 Data Analysis

w N N -

o N o1 b

16
18
21
24

28
31
34

35



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCE

APPENDIX

36
37
38
39



