FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PULAU PINANG

FINAL REPORT:

INTELLIGENCE ROOM AUTO LIGHT SWITCHER

MUHAMMAD MUHSIN BIN MOHD ASRI

MUHAMMAD ALIF BIN ROSLAN

SUPERVISOR:

PUAN NURFADHILAH JAMALUDIN

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the manually operated street lights are not switch off even when there are no people in the room. Therefore, in this project, the Intelligence Room Auto Light Switcher is proposed. It is a simple yet powerful concept, which uses sensor as a switch. By using this system it will improve the conventional method. It automatically switches on the light when there are people in the room. Moreover, it is automatically switch off light whenever there are no people in the room. Therefore by using this system energy consumption is also reduced.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, we giving our sincerest gratitude to our supervisor and friends because this presentation report on Intelligence Room Auto Light Switcher has been possible only because of the kind cooperation's lent by many individual.

We would like to express our sincere gratitude to our teacher and dear friends for the guidance, support and ideas to successfully complete our project.

We are very much thankful to Puan Nur Fadhilah Jamaludin, our supervisor for their valuable guidance, keen interest and encouragement at various stages of our Final Year Project (FYP).

Finally, an honourable mention goes to our family for their understandings and support on us in completing this project. Without the help of the particular that mentioned above, we would face many difficulties while doing this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	I
ABSTRACT	II
LIST OF FIGURES	Ш
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	V
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Objective of Research	2
1.4 Scope of Study	3
CHAPTER 2: MATERIALS AND METHODS	
2.1 Methodology	4
2.1.1 Design Flow Chart	5
2.1.2 Input Requirement of the systems	7
2.2 Experimental Setup	9
2.3 Equipment and Component	15
CHAPTER 3: CIRCUIT DESIGN AND SIMULATION	
3.1 Schematic diagram	16
3.1.1 Software development	18
3.2 Printed Board Circuit Layout	21
3.2.1 PCB Making	24
CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Software Simulation Result	28
4.2 Hardware Implementation Result	31
4.3 Troubleshooting	34
4.4 Data Analysis and Discussion	
4.4.1 Data Analysis	35

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion	36
5.2 Recommendation	37
REFERENCE	38
APPENDIX	39